

FILED
12-09-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2019AP2383-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAIMON VON JACKSON, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE FAYE M. FLANCHER PRESIDING,
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE MARK F. NIELSEN PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin
LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Jackson has not shown that he received ineffective assistance of counsel rendering his plea involuntary merely because Anderson did not confer with Jackson more before Jackson entered his plea..... | 6 |
| A. Standard of review..... | 6 |
| B. To prevail on an ineffective assistance claim after pleading guilty, a defendant must show that counsel’s advice about the plea was unreasonable and there is a reasonable probability that absent that advice the defendant would have insisted on a trial. | 7 |
| C. Anderson’s failure to spend more time meeting with Jackson in person, while not best practice, did not render his performance constitutionally deficient..... | 8 |
| D. Jackson has not shown prejudice..... | 12 |
| II. The circuit court appropriately rejected Jackson’s request for a fifth new counsel, and that decision does not result in a manifest injustice allowing Jackson to withdraw his plea. | 14 |
| A. Standard of review..... | 14 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. A circuit court's exercise of discretion in denying a request for substitution of counsel is evaluated using the three-factor test set forth in <i>State v. Lomax</i> | 14 |
| C. The <i>Lomax</i> factors show that the circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying Jackson's request for a fifth attorney. | 15 |
| 1. The circuit court appropriately inquired about the reasons for Jackson's request and considered the timeliness of the motion. | 15 |
| 2. The record shows that there was not a total lack of communication between Jackson and Anderson that prevented an adequate defense. | 18 |
| III. This case does not warrant vacating the plea or resentencing in the interests of justice. | 20 |
| A. This Court only exercises its discretionary reversal power in extraordinary cases. | 20 |
| B. Jackson has not shown that justice has miscarried or that there is anything exceptional about this case. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION. | 22 |

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 134, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Nicholas v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 683, 183 N.W.2d 11 (1971) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60 | 20 |
| <i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Boyd</i> , 2011 WI App 25, 331 Wis. 2d 697, 797 N.W.2d 546 ... | 15, 18 |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 2019 WI 73, 387 Wis. 2d 439, 929 N.W.2d 192 | 8 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2014 WI App 48, 354 Wis. 2d 253, 847 N.W.2d 900 | 21 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 2010 WI 72, 326 Wis. 2d 380, 797 N.W.2d 378 | 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 2010 WI App 133, 329 Wis. 2d 498, 791 N.W.2d 390 | 20 |
| <i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697 | 20 |

Page

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Lomax</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 356, 432 N.W.2d 89 (1988) | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>State v. Osborne</i> , 130 Idaho 365, 941 P.2d 337 (Ct. App. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Stanton</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 172, 316 N.W.2d 134 (Ct. App. 1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719 | 20 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Olson</i> , 846 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 8, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § 752.35 | 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 939.05(2)..... | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| SCR (Rule) 20:1.4(a)(2) | 8 |
